SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES *Third Regular Session*



SENATE

)

)

)

'18 SEP 18 P6:33

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 458 Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and Finance on SEP 18 2018
Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and Finance on
RE: House Bill No. 4065
Recommending its approval without amendment.
Sponsor: Senator Poe

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committees on Public Services; *and* Finance to which were referred **House Bill No. 4065**, introduced by Representatives Floirendo, Sarmiento (C.) and Nograles (K.A), *entitled:*

"AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A REGULAR DISTRICT OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF PANABO, PROVINCE OF DAVAO DEL NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment. Respectfully submitted:

Chairpersons

LOREN LEGARDA

Chairperson Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

se Pae GRACE POE

Committee on Public Services Member, Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons

PANFILO M. LACSON

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Services

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committees on Public Services; and Finance

FRANCIS "Chiz" **G. ESCUDERO** Committee on Public Services Member, Committee on Finance

PAOLO BENIGNO "Barn" AQUINO IV Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance

SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Committee on Finance

Members

AQUIL'INO "Koko" PIMENTEL III Committees on Public Services; and Finance

MARIA LOURDES MANCY S. BINAY

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS ***** PANGILINAN

Committees on Finance

WIN GATCHA

Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committees on Public Services; and Finance

ANTONIO "Sonny" F. TRILLANES IV Committee on Public Services; and Finance

JOEL VILLANUEVA Committees on Public Services; and Finance

RISA HONTIVEROS

Committee on Public Services; and Finance

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Floor Leader

FRANKĽIŇ M. DRILON Minprity Floor Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4065

BY REPRESENTATIVES FLOIRENDO, SARMIENTO (C.) AND NOGRALES (K.A.)

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A REGULAR DISTRICT OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF PANABO, PROVINCE OF DAVAO DEL NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION I. There shall be established, under the supervision of the
Department of Transportation (DOTr), a regular district office of the
Land Transportation Office (LTO) in the City of Panabo, Province of
Davao del Norte, to be known as the "Panabo City Land Transportation
Regular District Office".

6 SEC. 2. The Secretary of the DOTr shall immediately include in 7 the Department's programs the operationalization of the LTO regular 8 district office in the City of Panabo, Province of Davao del Norte, the 9 funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act. SEC. 3. The Secretary of the DOTr shall issue the necessary rules and
regulations within nincty (90) days from the effectivity of this Act.

- 3 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
- 4 in the Official Gazette or in two (2) newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,

2